

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM DAVID BURNSIDE,
Petitioner,

v.

T. WALTERS ET AL.,
Respondents.

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS

Petitioner, William David Burnside, moves for leave to proceed *in forma pauperis*. Today, Mr. Burnside is filing a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit. Mr. Burnside was permitted to proceed *in forma pauperis* in the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Tennessee and in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit. His affidavit in support of this motion is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

Christian J. Grostic
Counsel of Record
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
200 Public Square, Suite 3740
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 696-6700
cgrostic@khlpa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 17, 2012

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM DAVID BURNSIDE,

Petitioner,

v.

T. WALTERS ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christian J. Grostic
Counsel of Record
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
200 Public Square, Suite 3740
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 696-6700
cgrostic@khlpa.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AND RULE INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Legal Background</i>	4
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	5
3. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Below Entrenches Its Split With The Other Eleven Circuit Courts of Appeals Over Whether The <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> Statute Prohibits Indigent Plaintiffs From Amending Their Complaints.....	8
II. The Decision Below Violates The Principles of <i>Jones v. Bock</i>	12
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving An Important And Recurring Issue Of Federal Law.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX A: Sixth Circuit Order, filed April 27, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order, filed June 1, 2010.....	5a

APPENDIX C: District Court Order denying motion for relief from judgment, filed October 4, 2010	13a
APPENDIX D: Sixth Circuit Order denying petition for rehearing en banc, filed September 27, 2012	15a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provision Involved—28 U.S.C. § 1915	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benson v. O'Brian</i> , 179 F.3d 1014 (6th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Bright v. Thompson</i> , 467 F. App'x 462 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4, 9, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Matauszak</i> , 415 F. App'x 608 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Davis v. Mays</i> , 471 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Dionne v. Sampson</i> , No. 11–1477, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 26126 (6th Cir. Oct. 5, 2011)	13
<i>Goldsmith v. Hood County Jail</i> , 299 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Gomez v. USAA Fed. Savs. Bank</i> , 171 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Grayson v. Mayview State Hosp.</i> , 293 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2002)	9, 11, 13
<i>Griffiths v. Amtrak</i> , 106 F. App'x 79 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Hughes v. Banks</i> , 290 F. App'x 960 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	3, 12
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Love v. Andrews</i> , 8 F. App'x 602 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>McGore v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 114 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moniz v. Hines</i> , 92 F. App'x 208 (6th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Nottingham v. Sherill</i> , 131 F. App'x 427 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Perkins v. Kansas Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 165 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Razzoli v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 230 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	9

<i>Shane v. Fauver</i> , 213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Threatt v. Birkett</i> , No. 07–1752, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 28074 (6th Cir. Feb. 15, 2008)	22
<i>Timas v. Klaser</i> , 23 F. App’x 574 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Tingler v. Marshall</i> , 716 F.2d 1109 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....	5

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1483 (3d ed. 2010)	10
United States Census Bureau, Income, Poverty and Health Insurance in the United States: 2011 – Tables & Figures, http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/poverty/data/incpovhlth/2011/state.xls	14–15
